

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS LEGAL FOUNDATION
OF WASHINGTON AND ITS PRESIDENT**

DAVID J. BURMAN
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS P. GELLERT
KATHLEEN M. O'SULLIVAN
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 4800
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 583-8888

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, NW,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8270

*Attorneys for Respondents
Legal Foundation of
Washington and
Its President*

October 18, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
1. Historic Regulation of Lawyer Trust Ac- counts.....	1
2. The Advent of IOLTA Rules.....	1
3. Washington’s Extension of Its IOLTA Rules to Non-Lawyers Licensed to Prepare Legal Documents	4
4. Application of the IOLTA Rules to Petitioners	5
a. Brown and Hayes.....	6
b. Daug and Maxwell	9
5. Procedural History	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. WASHINGTON’S IOLTA RULES DID NOT TAKE PETITIONERS’ MONEY	16
A. Under the Traditional Test, the IOLTA Rules Did Not Effect a Taking.....	16
1. Economic Impact	17
2. Investment-Backed Expectations.....	20
3. Character of Governmental Action	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The <i>Per Se</i> Takings Approach Is a Rare Exception Inapplicable to IOLTA Regulations.....	24
1. <i>Per Se</i> v. Multi-Factor Analysis.....	25
a. The First <i>Per Se</i> Category Is Inapplicable to IOLTA.....	26
b. The Second <i>Per Se</i> Category Is Inapplicable to IOLTA.....	28
2. The Fungible Nature of Money Makes Application of <i>Per Se</i> Analysis Particularly Inappropriate.....	28
3. Petitioners Were Not Required to Acquiesce	32
II. NO COMPENSATION IS DUE BROWN AND HAYES BECAUSE THEY DID NOT SUFFER ANY ECONOMIC LOSS	33
A. The Clients Lost No Interest.....	35
B. The Lost Opportunity to Prevent Funds From Earning Interest Temporarily Is Not an Economic Loss for Which Just Compensation Is Due.....	37
C. The Effect on Earnings Credits, a Red Herring Unique to Washington LPOs, Did Not Result in Any Direct Loss for Which Just Compensation Is Due	39
III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS UNAVAILABLE AND INAPPROPRIATE	40
A. The Non-Client Petitioners Lack Standing	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court Need Not Address the Injunctive Relief Question	42
C. If the Court Reaches the Issue, It Should Find That Injunctive Relief Is Unavailable.....	43
D. If Injunctive Relief Is Available at All, Petitioners Must Make an Extraordinary Showing on Remand	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	47
<i>Allied Sheet Metal Fabricators, Inc. v. Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 530, 518 P.2d 734 (1974)	20
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	33
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	25, 26, 28
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966).....	20
<i>Blake v. State Sav. Bank</i> , 12 Wash. 619, 41 P. 909 (1895)	21
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. City of Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910)	36
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	30
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	25
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	47
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	46
<i>City of New York v. Sage</i> , 239 U.S. 57 (1915).....	37
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	26, 29
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	30
<i>Dane v. Jackson</i> , 256 U.S. 589 (1921)	48
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987)	30, 32
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	45
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	48
<i>Hagan & Van Camp v. Kassler Escrow, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 443, 635 P.2d 730 (1981).....	4, 31
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	45
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	48
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	41
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	16, 26
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	39
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	37
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	26, 27, 28
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	20
<i>Marion & Rye Valley Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 280 (1926)	38
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	41
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>New York County Nat’l Bank v. Massey</i> , 192 U.S. 138 (1904)	20
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923)	39
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	25
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	30
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	25
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	38
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	42
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	27, 38
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	41
<i>Schmier v. United States Court of Appeals</i> , 279 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	42
<i>State ex rel. Robinson v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Wash. 277, 46 P.2d 1046 (1935)	47
<i>Stebbins v. Riley</i> , 268 U.S. 137 (1925)	48
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	34
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Powelson</i> , 319 U.S. 266 (1943).....	37
<i>United States v. 174.12 Acres of Land</i> , 671 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1982).....	37
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	39
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979)	34, 36
<i>United States v. 62.50 Acres of Land</i> , 953 F.2d 886 (5th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Bodcaw Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 202 (1979)	40
<i>United States v. Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Co.</i> , 229 U.S. 53 (1913)	36
<i>United States v. Cress</i> , 243 U.S. 316 (1917)	38
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945)	40
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	39
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	16, 29
<i>United States v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 624 (1961)	37
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 293 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2002) ..	3, 23, 31, 43
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001) ..	3, 6, 34, 45
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....	3, 13, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	16, 24, 30, 44
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	49
<i>Williamson County Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	12, 34, 36, 45
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	15, 28, 32

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 371a	1
12 U.S.C. § 1464(b)(1)(B)	1
12 U.S.C. § 1828(g).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 1832	1
28 U.S.C. § 1341	48
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.320.011.....	22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 217.3.....	5
Canons of Prof’l Ethics, Canon 11 (1908).....	1
Model Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 9-102(B) (1969)	1
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct R. 1.15(a) (1999).....	22
Wash. Admin. Code § 208-680A-020.....	22
Wash. Admin. Code § 208-680E-011.....	22
Wash. Admin. Code § 308-128E-011.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Washington Admission to Practice Rule (“APR”) 12.....	4
APR 12(h).....	5
APR 12.1	5, 7, 23
Wash. Rule App. P. 13.3	46
Washington Rule of Prof’l Conduct 1.14.....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
10 Am. Jur. 2d Banks § 339 (1963).....	21
<i>IOLTA Adoption Order</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1101 (1984).....	2
Rev. Rul. 81-209, 1981-2 C.B. 16	2
Rev. Rul. 87-2, 1987-1 C.B. 18	2
Virginia State Bar Legal Ethics Opinion No. 1440 (Nov. 18, 1991)	22
